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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and observance of 
good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the Republican Constitution 
(Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part 
XI on the System of Local Government.

Chitambo Town Council will endeavor to deliver reliable services to the community through community 
engagement. It also seeks to promote Public Private Partnerships, value addition and resource 
mobilisation. It will enhance revenue through commercial ventures while implementing the Integrated 
Development Plan.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

03 Promote value addition and manufacturingStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Promote local and diaspora participation in the economyStrategy :

02 Promote Enterprise development Strategy :

04 Promote Financial InclusionStrategy :

03 A Competitive Private SectorCluster Outcome 

02 Facilitate increased domestic and international tradeStrategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

03 Improved Water Supply and SanitationCluster Outcome 

02 Improve sanitation servicesStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

01 Improved Coordination of Social Protection ProgrammesStrategy :

03 Reduce developmental inequalitiesStrategy :

05 Reduce vulnerability associated with HIV and AIDSStrategy :

03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

01 Enhanced Mitigation and adaptation to Climate ChangeCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen climate change adaptationStrategy :

03 Enhance disaster risk reduction and responseStrategy :

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

01 Promote Integrated Environmental ManagementStrategy :

02 Enhance natural resources managementStrategy :

04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

04 Strengthen democratic and political governance Strategy :

05 Strengthen public service  performance management systems Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Residential 17,870 19,121 20,268001

Commercial 125,287 134,057 142,101002

Industrial 111,714 119,534 126,706003

Hospitality 608 650 689004

Mining/Plant 200,996 215,066 227,970005

Power transmission 339,307 363,059 384,842006

795,782 851,486 902,575SubItem Total

Personal levy 10,915 11,679 12,380001

10,915 11,679 12,380SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Survey fees 10,000 10,700 11,342002

Building inspection-fees 1,000 1,070 1,134003

Plan scrutiny fee 2,000 2,140 2,268004

Non-Land Application forms fees 4,360 4,665 4,945008

Market fees 18,869 20,190 21,401013

Parking fees 7,000 7,490 7,939014

 Farm produce Fee 86,499 92,554 98,107051

 Certification of documents 200 214 227053

Penalties 1,000 1,070 1,134066

Sale of Bid Documents 1,000 1,070 1,134074

Pontoon services 2,000 2,140 2,268080

133,928 143,303 151,901SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 1,008 1,079 1,143002

Firearm and ammunition licence 700 749 794003

Petroleum Storage licence 33,260 35,588 37,723004

Dog licence 900 963 1,021005

Fish Licences/origin of fish 20,000 21,400 22,684007

Other Licences 85,000 90,950 96,407099

140,868 150,729 159,772SubItem Total

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock Movement levy 20,500 21,935 23,251001

Fish levy 10,000 10,700 11,342003

Charcoal levy 5,500 5,885 6,238005

Quarry levy 2,000 2,140 2,268008

Telecommunication Mast 30,000 32,100 34,026011

Trading (Retail) Consumable groceries business 4,000 4,280 4,537018

Hospitality 7,500 8,025 8,507032

79,500 85,065 90,169SubItem Total
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4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

The Chitambo Town Council's 2025 budget is K83 million, which is 54% more than the K53.9 million 
allotted in 2024. The Constituency Development Fund (CDF), which increased from K30.6 million in 2024 
to K36.1 million, is largely responsible for the increase. Additionally, a significant amount of over K8.3 
million has been allocated under the Zambia Devolution Support Programme and over K8.9 million has 
been allocated for devolved functions, aiming to strengthen service delivery in health, fisheries, 
livestock, and agriculture. The other noteble contributing factor to the increment is the introduction of 
cash for work programme which has an allocation of K17.7 million. The 2025 budget also reflects the 
inclusion of all devolved programs, expanding the Council's responsibilities to  programs. These new 

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 10,000 10,700 11,342001

Fire certificate 4,500 4,815 5,104009

Extension of Business hours permits 1,000 1,070 1,134010

15,500 16,585 17,580SubItem Total

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Service Charges Residential plots 191,500 204,905 217,199001

Service Charges Industrial plots 45,000 48,150 51,039002

Premium Plot Commercial 185,000 197,950 209,827004

Land Application Charges 12,600 13,482 14,291007

Land Conversion 17,100 18,297 19,395008

451,200 482,784 511,751SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Surplus/ Deficit from Commercial Ventures 295,000 315,650 334,589002

295,000 315,650 334,589SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 36,058,151 38,582,221 40,897,154001

Roads Grant 3,200,587 3,424,628 3,630,106002

Health Grant 2,629,909 2,814,003 2,982,843003

Local Government Equalisation Fund 9,803,808 10,490,075 11,119,480004

Grants in lieu of Rates 200,000 214,000 226,840005

Other Grants 20,921,866 22,386,397 23,729,581099

72,814,321 77,911,323 82,586,003SubItem Total

09

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

8,340,000 8,923,800 9,459,228001

8,340,000 8,923,800 9,459,228SubItem Total

94,225,94988,892,405Grand Total 83,077,014
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programs focus on critical areas such as agriculture, community development, social welfare and 
Fisheries Development ensuring comprehensive and inclusive development,as detailed in Table 2 below.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

The 2025 Budget Allocation by Economic Classification reflects a strategic prioritization of resources 
across key areas, balancing operational expenses, long-term investments, and community development 
initiatives.

The budget allocation by economic classification shows that under the Goods and Services, K16.1 
million, representing 19.4%, is allocated. This demonstrates a strong emphasis on supporting day-
today operations, procurement, and other critical functions essential for the smooth delivery of public 
services. It underscores the Council’s commitment to maintaining operational efficiency and sustaining 
its core activities.

A significant portion of the budget, K28.3 million, or 34.1%, is allocated to non-financial assets. This 
reflects a focus on infrastructure development and asset acquisition, which are critical for long-term 
growth.
The allocation emphasizes the Council’s forward-looking approach in enhancing public facilities and 
driving socio-economic development through strategic capital expenditure.

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

19.44%

0.41%

4.49%

23.31%34.17%

10.69%

7.50%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Grants  and Other Payments(Transfers )

Non-Financia l  Assets Personal  Emoluments

Subs idies  to Non-Financia l  Enterprises

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2024 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2025 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) 8,873,977 8,881,17021 Personal Emoluments

(0) 7,933,157 16,147,74622  Goods and Services

(0) 8,149,081 19,361,46626 Grants and Other Payments(Transfers)

(0) - 6,228,22627 Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises

(0) 25,331,837 28,391,47031 Non-Financial Assets

(0) 3,492,463 3,726,93632 Financial Assets

(0) 150,000 340,00041 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) 53,930,515 83,077,014
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The Personal Emoluments allocation totals K8.8 million accounting for 10.6% of the budget. This 
substantial allocation underscores the importance of sustaining a skilled and motivated workforce, 
ensuring effective human resource management, and fostering job security within the organization. It 
highlights the Council’s recognition that its employees are a key pillar in achieving its development 
objectives.

An amount of K3.7 million or 4.4%, is allocated to Financial Assets which are largely loans to Non-
Financial Enterprises. This allocation demonstrates the Council’s commitment to promoting economic 
empowerment and fostering partnerships with local businesses. By supporting non-financial enterprises, 
the Council aims to drive entrepreneurship and contribute to the local economy.

The Grants and Other Payments (Transfers) receive K19.3 million, representing 23.3% of the budget. This 
allocation is intended to help mitigate the effects of drought experiencedd durring the 2023/2024 
farming season and will be implimented under Cash for work Government initiative. The allocation will 
also support community programs, such as the Constituency Development Fund, emphasizing the 
Council’s dedication to empowering communities and addressing local needs.

The Subsidies to Non-financial Enterprises receive K6.2 million, representing 7.5% of the budget. The 
allocation will also support community programs, such as the Constituency Development Fund through 
secondary schools and skills busaries. This will help inreasese access to education and skils development 
amoung the youths.

The Financial Assets  receive K3.7 million, representing 4.4% of the budget. The allocation will go 
towards the Empowerment Loans under Constituency Development Fund through the revolving fund. 
This will help improve the economic standards to the community.

Lastly, K340,000 or less than 1%, will be allocated to Current Liabilities (Payable within One Year 
Expenditure). The money has been set aside for debts that the local government should pay off in a year. 
These consist of mandatory contributions, contractors and suppliers, and settlement allowances.
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 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

0.62%

43.40%

3.17%

0.07%

0.02%

0.59%

11.42%

1.89%

1.77%

7.45%
1.01%0.54%0.32%0.24%

23.58%
3.90%

Agricultural Services Constituency Development

District Health servcies Economic and Business Development

Education and Skills Development Fisheries and Livestock

Housing and Community Amenities Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance Management and Support  Services

Public Health and Environmental Protection Public Order and Safety

Recreation Culture and Religion Resource Mobilisation and Management

Social Protection and Community Development Transport Services

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2025     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development 24,814,870(0) 36,058,151

2 Local Governance 1,518,224(0) 1,473,491

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,872,168(0) 1,566,781

4 Economic and Business Development -(0) 60,000

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 799,803(0) 840,142

6 Housing and Community Amenities 9,072,219(0) 9,491,108

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 304,217(0) 268,966

8 Education and Skills Development 2,000(0) 19,241

10 Public Order and Safety 421,551(0) 446,125

11 Management and Support  Services 6,123,362(0) 6,191,188

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 364,734(0) 197,667

13 District Health servcies 2,644,915(0) 2,629,909

15 Transport Services 60,471(0) 3,238,336

16 Agricultural Services -(0) 517,781

17 Fisheries and Livestock 111,208(0) 486,160

18 Social Protection and Community Development 5,820,772(0) 19,591,968

(0) 53,930,515 83,077,014
Head Total
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2024 BUDGET2023 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) 24,814,870 36,058,151(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) 17,462,316 21,972,693(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) 5,820,772 6,218,226(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) 1,531,782 1,639,006(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) - 6,228,226(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) 1,518,224 1,473,491(0)(0)

Local Election 040 (0) 517,080 378,151(0)(0)

Legislative Function 044 (0) 938,446 1,023,367(0)(0)

Citizen Engagement 045 (0) 62,697 71,973(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) 1,872,168 1,566,781(0)(0)

Environmental Planning 006 (0) - 42,400(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) 1,377,943 1,141,569(0)(0)

Socio Economic Planning 033 (0) 494,225 382,812(0)(0)

Economic and Business Development4 (0) - 60,000(0)(0)

Local Economic Development 011 (0) (0) 40,000(0)(0)

Trade Facilitation and Lisencing 038 (0) - 20,000(0)(0)

Public Health and Environmental Protection5 (0) 799,803 840,142(0)(0)

Cemetery and Funeral Services 015 (0) 7,814 7,814(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) 229,093 206,093(0)(0)

Pest Control 023 (0) 24,158 24,240(0)(0)

Pollution Control 024 (0) 7,803 2,820(0)(0)

Solid Waste Management 027 (0) 243,657 309,580(0)(0)

Water Supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) 287,278 289,595(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) 9,072,219 9,491,108(0)(0)

Parks and Gardens 007 (0) 3,720,000 5,954,805(0)(0)

Markets and Bus Stations 012 (0) (0) 219,400(0)(0)

Public Housing 026 (0) 135,853 2,220,195(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 029 (0) 5,204,504 1,094,708(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) 11,863 2,000(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) 304,217 268,966(0)(0)

Cultural Affairs - (1)001 (0) - 10,345(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) 304,217 258,621(0)(0)

Education and Skills Development8 (0) 2,000 19,241-(0)

District archives  001 (0) 2,000 19,241-(0)

Public Order and Safety10 (0) 421,551 446,125(0)(0)

Community Policing 018 (0) 421,551 233,436(0)(0)

Fire Protection Services 041 (0) - 212,689(0)(0)

Management and Support  Services11 (0) 6,123,362 6,191,188(0)(0)

	Human Resource and Administration 001 (0) 2,778,039 2,662,848(0)(0)

Public Relations 003 (0) 307,797 321,973(0)(0)

Executive Management 009 (0) 477,600 420,239(0)(0)

	Procurement 016 (0) 341,534 322,536(0)(0)

ICT 024 (0) 124,835 116,282(0)(0)

	Auditing 028 (0) 438,764 430,964(0)(0)

	Accounting 035 (0) 1,654,793 1,916,346(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) 364,734 197,667(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) 364,734 197,667(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) 2,644,915 2,629,909-(0)
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A total amount of K36 million has been allotted to the Constituency Development Programme, 
underscoring its critical role in promoting local development and improving inhabitants' quality of life. 
K21.9 million, a sizeable amount of these money, is allocated to community projects. In addition to 
purchasing earth moving equipment to make it easier to build and maintain roads in the District, this 
allocation will support the construction and rehabilitation of vital infrastructure, including schools, 
clinics, boreholes, rural bridges, and water schemes. These projects will ultimately improve access to 
essential services and foster better rural connectivity. Furthermore, K6.2 million has been set aside for 
the Women and Youth Empowerment sub-program, which aims to empower women and youth by 
implementing a range of livelihood and skill-development initiatives. The goal of these programs is to 
encourage economic independence and use grants and loan acquisition to lower poverty among these 
important demographic groups. 
K6.2 million is also going to the Secondary School & Skills Development Bursaries sub-programme, which 
aims to give more vulnerable students access to technical training and secondary school. Bursaries for 
youth and secondary school students participating in skills development programs at TEVETA-accredited 
institutions will be the main beneficiary of the grant. Last but not least, K1.6 million has been set aside 
for CDF Administration to effectively oversee and administer projects funded by the CDF. This 
guarantees that the money is used appropriately, upholding accountability and openness throughout the 
program. 

K9.4 million has been set aside for the Housing & Community Amenities Program, which aims to 
enhance community welfare and assist infrastructure development. K5.9 million has been set aside for 
construction of a truck park and support facilities, K219,400 reserved for markets and bus station to 
construct refuse bays, under public housing sub programme, K2.2 million is set aside for an abattour 
construction and further, K1 million is  reseverved for vegetation control, maintanance of road 
equipment and pesornal emoluments under Roads and Drainages sub programme.

K6.1 million has been allotted to the Management & Support Services Program in order to improve the 
district council's administrative functions. The funds are dispersed among several subprograms in order 
to enhance governance and efficiency. K2.6 million is given to Human Resource & Administration, which 
will be used to improve personnel management and training initiatives, streamline administrative 

Primary Health Services 001 (0) 2,395,731 2,380,725(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 002 (0) 249,184 249,184-(0)

Transport Services15 (0) 60,471 3,238,336-(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) - 3,200,586(0)(0)

Water Transport 003 (0) 60,471 37,750-(0)

Agricultural Services 16 (0) - 517,781(0)(0)

Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and Technical 
Services 

071 (0) - 315,854(0)(0)

Agribusiness Development and Marketing 072 (0) - 42,400(0)(0)

Agriculture Co-ordination 073 (0) - 159,527(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock17 (0) 111,208 486,160-(0)

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing 074 (0) - 58,339(0)(0)

Animal Health Services  075 (0) 111,208 102,094-(0)

Fisheries Production and Productivity Improvement 076 (0) - 102,094-(0)

Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement 077 (0) - 102,094(0)(0)

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination  078 (0) - 121,540(0)(0)

Social Protection and Community Development 18 (0) 5,820,772 19,591,968(0)(0)

District Social welfare  079 (0) 5,820,772 19,331,712(0)(0)

Community Development  080 (0) - 260,256(0)(0)

83,077,014Head Total 53,930,515(0) -(0)

(1)

862GRZ Grant
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procedures, and strengthen staffing. Making this investment is essential to developing a productive and 
well-organized team. K1.9 million is allotted to accounting in order to promote the accountability and 
transparency of financial operations by guaranteeing correct financial management and adherence to 
accounting standards. K420,239 is given to executive management to help with strategic planning, 
leadership, and general governance. The district council's ability to carry out important decisions and 
direct the district's growth will be strengthened with the aid of this funding.
K 322,536 has been allotted to procurement in order to streamline the purchasing procedures and 
guarantee that the district's procurement operations are open, economical, and effective in supporting 
the accomplishment of numerous projects. In order to support internal and external audit processes and 
guarantee the integrity of financial transactions and regulatory compliance, auditing is awarded 
K430,964.   Through outreach initiatives and media relations, public relations have been given K321,973 
to strengthen communication efforts, increase community involvement, and promote transparency. In 
order to assist the council's operations through enhanced information systems and digital tools, 
K116,282 has been allotted to ICT for the upkeep and upgrade of the technological infrastructure.

K3.2 million has been allotted to the Transport Services Programme, which aims to upgrade the district's 
road system and streetlighting. The Road Transport sub-program, has been allocated much of this 
amount which will finance the installation of streetlights and installation of culvates on the roads. On the 
other hand, K37,750 has been allocated to water transport for repair and operationalise the pontoon. 
The objectives of these initiatives are to increase economic activity in the district, facilitate the flow of 
people and commodities, and improve connectivity with an enhenced security in the night.

K1.4 million has been allotted to the Local Governance Program, which aims to increase community 
involvement in decision-making processes and promote effective governance. K1 million is given to the 
Legislative Function, which will be used to support the planning of Full Council and Committee Meetings, 
guaranteeing that local governance runs efficiently and that all members of the community are involved 
in decision-making. Through the ward development fund, the Local election is alocated K378,151 while 
Citizen Engagement has been given K71,973 to help operationalize Ward Development Committees, 
enabling local communities to actively engage in the planning and execution of development initiatives 
in their communities.

K2.6 million has been allotted to the area Health Services Program, which aims to improve healthcare 
delivery in the area. K2.3 million is given to Primary Health Services to help with the district's healthcare 
delivery. Local communities will have better access to healthcare thanks to this funding, especially in 
underprivileged areas. In order to facilitate the coordination of healthcare programs and services across 
several facilities and guarantee the efficient operation and management of district health services, 
K249,184 has been allotted to District Health Coordination.

K1.5 million has been allotted to the Integrated Development Planning Program in order to assist 
integrated district planning and guarantee sustainable and well-managed district growth. K382,812 is 
given to Socio-Economic Planning, which focuses on promoting economic growth through focused 
projects meant to raise living standards, provide employment, and advance the district's overall 
economic development. K1.1 million is allotted for spatial planning in order to maximize land usage and 
infrastructure, guaranteeing that development is well-structured and in line with long-term planning 
objectives. This will promote sustainable growth, enhance connection, and aid in the creation of 
effective urban layouts. K42,400 has been set aside for environmental planning in order to support 
environmentally friendly operations. These monies will help with initiatives to protect the environment, 
conserve natural resources, and incorporate eco-friendly district development methods.

K197,667 has been allotted to the Resource Mobilization & Management Program, which aims to 
improve income collection to aid in the district's development. This funding will be used to increase 
revenue through introduction of new By- Laws, revenue collection hurdles being repaired, a revenue 
task force being established, and revenue processes being automated. 

K840,142 has been allocated  the Public Health and Environmental Protection Program aims to raise 
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environmental sustainability, improve public health standards, and expand access to clean water and 
sanitary facilities throughout the district. K206,093 has been given to the Health Inspections Sub-
Program to help with the inspection of public health standards in marketplaces, establishments, and 
other public areas. Through the enforcement of hygienic standards and the prevention of disease 
outbreaks, this effort seeks to lower health risks and guarantee public safety. K309,580 has been 
allotted to the Solid Waste Management Sub-Program in order to enhance the district's waste 
management initiatives. The "Keep Zambia Clean, Green, and Healthy" campaign, which includes 
activities like rubbish collection, recycling programs, and community clean-ups, will be supported by this 
grant. Promoting sustainable garbage disposal methods and improving environmental hygiene are the 
objectives. K289,595 is given to the Water Supply and Sanitation Services Sub-Program to improve 
access to sanitary facilities and safe water. In order to guarantee that underprivileged communities, 
have consistent access to clean water, this funding will be used to drill boreholes, build new water 
systems, and repair existing ones. 

K446,125 has been allotted to the Public Order & Safety Program, which aims to maintain public safety 
and law enforcement in the district. This will be done under Community Policing to promote local 
security through community-based projects that encourage cooperation between the police and citizens 
in order to lower crime and increase safety. Additionaly,  Fire Protection Services will be done under this 
programme and will increase emergency response capabilities and fire safety measures, thereby 
safeguarding public infrastructure, companies, and homes from fire threats.

K517,781 has been allotted to the Agricultural Services Program to help the agricultural sector expand 
and flourish, with an emphasis on enhancing local farmers' access to markets and productivity. K315,854 
is given to Agricultural Crop Production & Technical Services with the goal of giving farmers the tools, 
guidance, and instruction they need to increase crop yields and adopt sustainable farming methods. In 
order to help farmers and agribusinesses access markets, enhance the quality of their products, and 
increase business opportunities—all of which will ultimately contribute to the district's economic 
growth, K42,400 has been allotted to agribusiness development and marketing while K159,527 is 
allocated to agricuture cordination.

K486,160 has been allotted to the Fisheries & Livestock Program, which aims to increase agricultural 
productivity and food security in the district. K121,540 is given to Fisheries & Livestock Coordination, 
which will be used to supervise and plan the operations in the livestock and fisheries sectors, making 
sure that they are properly run and in line with national agricultural objectives. K102,094 has been set 
aside for Fisheries Production & Productivity Improvement to support projects that guarantee 
sustainable fishing methods, increase productivity, and improve fish farming techniques. Another 
K102,094is allocated to  Livestock Production & Productivity Improvement to help farmers improve 
livestock health, productivity, and market access by providing them with tools, training, and technical 
assistance. Verterinary Services has been allocated K102,094 while K58,338 has been allocated to 
Fisheries and Livestock Marketing.

K268,966 has been allotted to the Recreation, Culture & Religion Program in order to support religious, 
cultural, and recreational endeavors that strengthen social bonds and enhance the community. In order 
to promote physical activity, develop local talent, and upgrade sports facilities in the area, Sports 
Promotion is awarded K258,621 to support a range of sports projects. Through events, activities, and 
projects that honor the district's cultural diversity and customs, Cultural Affairs has been given K10,345 
to preserve and enhance cultural heritage. 

K19,241 is given to education and skills development programme under the District Archives to support 
the preservation and management of historical documents, ensuring that important records are kept 
and accessible for future generations.

K60,000 has been allotted to the Economic and Business Development. This will help facilitate inspection 
of compliance levels by the traders, initiating a district investment plan as well as updating the business 
register for the district. The register will form part of the data base for future revenue planning.
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K19.5 million has been allotted to the Social Protection & Community Development Program, which 
supports social welfare projects and vulnerable populations. K19.3 million is given to District Social 
Welfare to fund initiatives that help low-income families, the elderly, people with disabilities, and other 
vulnerable groups. The 2025 budget has provided for cash for work that will give relief to the citizens 
affected by drought experienced durring the 2024/2024 farming season. . K260,256 has been allotted to 
community development to support neighborhood-based projects that advance social cohesiveness, 
capacity growth, and general well-being.
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ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

4,917,020- -1,531,782-Use of Goods and Services02

4,917,020-02 General Operations - 1,531,782 -

8,719,516- -2,328,309-Transfers03

2,491,290-01 Transfers - 2,328,309 -

6,228,226-02 Subsidies - - -

22,421,614- -20,954,779-Assets04

18,694,679-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 17,462,316 -

3,726,936-02 Financial Assets - 3,492,463 -

Programme Total 36,058,15124,814,870 (0)(0)(0)

The Constituency Development Programme has been strategically allocated funds across key economic 
classifications to enhance service delivery and foster sustainable development in Chitambo. A total of  
K4.9  million is allocated under the Use of Goods and Services, aimed at enhancing the Local Authority's 
operational capacity through the procurement of essential goods and services. This allocation will 
support the efficient delivery of public services, ensuring that resources are effectively utilized for 
community benefit. Under Transfers, K 8.7 million has been set aside to finance Grants, Secondary 
School Bursaries, and Youth Skills Development Bursaries. This substantial allocation underscores our 
commitment to investing in education and youth empowerment, providing financial assistance where it's 
most needed, and enabling the next generation to acquire essential skills for future success. Additionally, 
K 22.4 million has been allocated towards the acquisition of Assets.  This includes investment in Non-
Financial Assets which reflects our dedication to developing critical infrastructure, such as roads, schools, 
clinics, and other community facilities, which will foster sustainable growth and significantly enhance the 
quality of life for the people of Chitambo. Further, an investment in financial Assets will go towards 
impowement loans aimed at improving the economic standards of the community through a revolving 
fund approach.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 36,058,15124,814,870(0)

21,972,69317,462,316(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

6,218,2265,820,772(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

1,639,0061,531,782(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

6,228,226-(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 36,058,151Programme Total (0) 24,814,870(0) 36,058,151

Budget allocation by programme and sub programme shows that the Constituency Development 
Programme has been allocated K36 million, reflecting its critical role in driving local development and 
improving livelihoods across the district. The Community Projects subprogramme, with an allocation of 
K21.9 million, focuses on a range of community-based initiatives designed to uplift the district's 
infrastructure and services. Included in this figure is an amount of over K3 million  dedicated to opening 
and maintaining roads. Besides, the allocation for 2025 includes the procurement of earth moving 
equipment and these are aimed at improving and strengthening rural transportation and connectivity. 
The funding also supports the construction and enhancement of primary school classrooms and 
teachers' houses. Additionaly, healthcare infrastructure will also benefit, with investments in rural 
clinics, staff houses and maternity annexes equipped with water schemes. 

The Women and Youth Empowerment sub-programme is allocated K6.2 million, targeting various 
livelihood improvement projects designed to promote economic independence and social 
empowerment for women and youth. These initiatives aim to enhance entrepreneurial skills, provide 
resources for small businesses, and support income-generating activities, contributing to poverty 
reduction and sustainable development.

The CDF Administration sub-programme receives K1.6 million, earmarked for the effective management, 
monitoring, and coordination of CDF projects. This allocation ensures the smooth operation of project 
implementation, fostering transparency, accountability, and efficient use of resources.

The Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries sub-programme is allocated K6.2  million to 
support pupil boarding school bursaries and youth skills development programs at various 
TEVETAaccredited public and private institutions. This investment aims at increasing access to education 
and technical training, equipping young people with the skills necessary for employment and self-
reliance.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1 Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Community Projects Completed

01 Number of community projects completed 12 9 4 - 9

02 Number of Desks Procured 5,000 3,156 5,000 200 2,000

03 Number of Earth moving equipment 2 2 (0) (0) 4

04 Number of Palaces constructed (0) (0) 1 1 1

Women and Youths Empowered

01 Number of youths empowered with grants 200 225 210 218 250

02 Number of Women empowered with grants 600 535 500 484 550

Monitoring of CDF

01 Number of Routine Monitoring of CDF conducted 48 40 48 38 60

CDC  Meetings held

01  Number of CDFC meetings held 4 4 4 4 4

Technical appraisals conducted

01 Number of Technical appraisal sittings held 1 1 1 - 1

CDFC Branding and Communication Done

01 Number of CDF Projects Branded (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

02 Number of cdf Tv Documentaries done (0) (0) 1 1 1

03 Number of Radio programmes aired (0) (0) 52 1 52

04 Number of Newsletters publised (0) (0) 3 2 4

Pupils on school busaries

01 Number of Pupils on school bursaries awarded 100 51 50 25 100

Youths accessing skills development bursaries

01 Number of youths  accessing skills development bursaries awarded 200 181 370 396 600

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

For the year 2025, the Constituency Development Fund (CDF) will focus on delivering significant 
communitybased projects, empowering local groups, and enhancing access to education and skills 
development. Under the Community-Based Projects Implementation, the Local Authority aims to implement 
9 community-based projects, prioritizing infrastructure and service delivery improvements.  A notable 
initiative for 2025 is the procurement of 4 earth-moving equipment to support road construction and 
maintenance, boosting the district’s connectivity and infrastructure capacity. Further, The Local Authority 
shall endevour to continue to implement all the Presidentail Directives. For this reason, 2,000 desks will be 
procured and 1 Chiefs Palace constructed. Under the Empowerment component, the Local Authority In line 
with promoting economic inclusion and livelihood enhancement, 250 youths, and community members are 
expected to access grant empowerment in 2025. Furthermore, 550 women and enterprises will benefit from 
grant and loan empowerment, strengthening local entrepreneurship and fostering economic growth. Under 
the Administration component, the programme targets to conduct 60 routine monitoring activities on CDF 
community-based projects as a away of reinforcing accountability and ensuring that completed projects are 
operational and serving their intended purpose. Under the Education and Skills Development component, 
the Local Authority targets to award 100 busaries to pupils and 600 to skills development bursaries at 
TEVETA-accredited institutions, supporting the district’s long-term goal of equipping its youth with the skills 
needed for employment and self-reliance.In order to increase and create awareness in the communitiy 
chitambo town  council intends to brand 15 CDF projects ,1 CDF TV documentary ,52 radio  programs ,4 
news letters published ,this is in order to make community members  follow the CDF activities in the district. 
Besides Reporting Equipment (Camera and Laptop) will be procured for administrative work under Public 
Relations unity.
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

2 Local Governance

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local development in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

984,295- -868,294-Personal Emoluments01

252,123-01 Salaries and Wages - 252,123 -

692,000-02 Other Emoluments - 576,000 -

40,172-03 Personnel Related Costs - 40,171 -

489,196- -649,929-Use of Goods and Services02

489,196-02 General Operations - 649,929 -

Programme Total 1,473,4911,518,224 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classifications shows that Local Governance programme has been 
allocated a total of K1.4 million. Of this amount K489,196 goes towards the Use of Goods and Services 
which will cover holding of ordinary council and standing council meetings among others., while 
K984,295 is allocated towards Personal Emoluments and other related costs for Salaries and Wages to 
officers under this programme.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 1,473,4911,518,224(0)

378,151517,080(0) (0)040 Local Election (0)

1,023,367938,446(0) (0)044 Legislative Function (0)

71,97362,697(0) (0)045 Citizen Engagement (0)

(0) 1,473,491Programme Total (0) 1,518,224(0) 1,473,491

Local Governance has been allocated a total sum of K1.4 million divided into three (3) Sub - programmes 
namely; Local Election which has been allocated K378,151 that will be spent on ensuring enhanced 
management and Coordination of Ward Development Committees, Ward Development Committee 
Projects are implemented and holding of Ward Development Committee elections. Legislative Function 
has been allocated a total amount of K1 million that will be spent on ensuring that the sub -Committees, 
Ordinary and Special Council meetings operates effectively and efficiently as well as meeting costs for 
councillors monthly allowance. Further, Citizen engagement has been allocated a total sum of K71,973 
that will be spent on holding stakeholders’ sensitisation meetings.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2 Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

 Market Committee Elections held

01 Number of  Market Committee Elections held (0) (0) 4 2 2

Full Ordinary Council Meetings Held

01 Number of full ordinary council meetings held 4 4 4 3 4

02 Number of Committee Meetings Held 16 16 16 14 16

03 Number of Special Council Meetings Held (0) (0) 1 - 1

04 Number of Special Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) 1 1 1

Stakekeholders Meeting Held

01 Number of Stakeholders Meetings Held 12 1 12 4 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council plans to hold twelve (12) community engagement meeting with the stakeholders. The council 
has also plans to hold four (4) Ordinary Council meetings, one (1) Special committee and Council meeting 
and 16 committee meetings  in the year 2025. Besides, two (2) market board committees elections will be 
held. Further, one study tour has been planed for officers and Councillors.
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,233,793- -1,161,193-Personal Emoluments01

1,195,520-01 Salaries and Wages - 1,062,920 -

38,273-03 Personnel Related Costs - 98,273 -

332,988- -710,975-Use of Goods and Services02

332,988-02 General Operations - 710,975 -

Programme Total 1,566,7811,872,168 (0)(0)(0)

The Programme budget allocation by Economic Classification for Intergrated Development Plan has been 
allocated K1.5 million. Of this amount K1.2 million goes towards Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries 
and other related costs while as K332,988 goes towards the Use of Goods and Services for 
dissemination, Orientation on the HIV/AIDS Workplace policy in organisations, procurement of 
stationery, fuel and Protective Personal Equipment .

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,566,7811,872,168(0)

42,400-(0) (0)006 Environmental Planning (0)

1,141,5691,377,943(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

382,812494,225(0) (0)033 Socio Economic Planning (0)

(0) 1,566,781Programme Total (0) 1,872,168(0) 1,566,781

To promote coordinated development of the District the Integrated Development Planning (IDP) 
programme has been allocated a total sum of K1.5 million which is shared among the following three (3) 
Sub – Programmes namely; Environmental Planning with an allocation of K42,400 that will go towards 
environmental education activities, Social Economic Planning which has been allocated an amount 
totaling to K382,812 for holding quarterly District Development Coordinating Committee (DDCC) and 
Spatial planning with an allocation of K1.1 million for creation of neighborhood, consolidation, 
subdivision of plots and change of premises use.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3 Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Environmental Compliance Spot Checks Conducted

01 Number of Environmental compliance spot checks conducted 4 4 4 2 4

Trees Planted

01 Number of Trees Planted 100 50 100 30 150

Local Area Plans (LAP) Updated

01 Number of Local Area Plans (LAP) Updated 1 1 1 1 1

Ward Development Committees trained on cross cutting issues

01 Number of WDCs trained in Cross cutting issues 10 - 10 10 10

District Implementation Plan formulated

01 Number of district implementation plans Formulated - - 1 1 1

DDCC Meetings Held

01 Number of DDCC Meetings Held (0) (0) 4 3 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council intends to plant atleast one hundred and fifty (150) trees as a way of taking the lead in 
promoting climate resilient and promoting carbon foot print and conduct four (4)  Environmental 
compliance spot checks. Further, 10 trainings will be held for WDCs on cross cutting issues. 

The Council also  intends to update the Local Area Plan and one (1) district implementation plan .
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Approved 

4 Economic and Business Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide an enabling business environment that will attract investors from both within and outside the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

60,000- ---Use of Goods and Services02

60,000-02 General Operations - - -

Programme Total 60,000- (0)(0)(0)

Economic and Business indicates that K60,000 will be used for Goods and Services under the economic 
classification.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Economic and Business Development0004Programme :

4 Economic and Business Development 60,000-(0)

40,000(0)(0) (0)011 Local Economic Development (0)

20,000-(0) (0)038 Trade Facilitation and Lisencing (0)

(0) 60,000Programme Total (0) -(0) 60,000

Under the programme and subprogramme, the budget is allocated to two subprogrammes which are: 
Local Economic Development with an allocation of K40,000 that will go towards district investment 
profile and the Trade facilitation and licensing with an allocation of K20,000 meant for registration of 
Business owners in the bussiness register, inspection of business regulation compliance Besides, the 
programm will also ensure that the commercial venture continue with the operation.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

4 Economic and Business DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Investment Profile Developed

01 District Investment Profile Developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

New Businesses Registered in the Council Businesses Register

01 Number of New Businesses Registered in the Bussinesses Register (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Business Regulation Compliance Inspection Conducted

01 Number of Business Regulation Compliance Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Council Business Ventures Operated

01 Number of Business Ventures operated (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council intends to come up with a district investment profile, register 50 new businesses operating 
within the district, Carry out 12 business regulation compliance inspections ans ensure that 4 commercial 
ventures belonging to the local authority. The ecomomic business development has a positive impact on the 
revenue mobilisation strategy.
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5 Public Health and Environmental Protection

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

420,844- -278,325-Personal Emoluments01

402,213-01 Salaries and Wages - 251,694 -

18,631-03 Personnel Related Costs - 26,631 -

306,415- -345,478-Use of Goods and Services02

306,415-02 General Operations - 345,478 -

112,883- -176,000-Assets04

112,883-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 176,000 -

Programme Total 840,142799,803 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classifications shows that a total of K840,142  is allocated to Public 
Health and Environmental Protection. Of this amount K306,415 is for Use of Goods and Services for 
service provisions such as collection of waste and repair of boreholes, Personal Emoluments has been 
allocated K420,844 for salaries and other related costs under this programme, while K112,883 has been 
allocated to Assets that will go towards water and sanitation.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Health and Environmental Protection0005Programme :

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 840,142799,803(0)

7,8147,814(0) (0)015 Cemetery and Funeral Services (0)

206,093229,093(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

24,24024,158(0) (0)023 Pest Control (0)

2,8207,803(0) (0)024 Pollution Control (0)

309,580243,657(0) (0)027 Solid Waste Management (0)

289,595287,278(0) (0)034 Water Supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 840,142Programme Total (0) 799,803(0) 840,142

The K840,142 allocation for Public Health and Environmental Protection is appotioned to 6 sub 
programmes of which K7,814 is for cemetry and funeral servises, K206,093 is for Health inspection which 
provides for the sanitation facility, K24,240 is set aside for pest control, K2,820 is meant for polution 
control  Solid Waste Management is allocated K309,580 for collection of refuse in the district, promoting 
the "Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Healthy" campaign as well as burrial of un claimed bodies in the 
District. Additionally, Water Supply and Sanitation Services has been allocated K289,595 to improve 
sanitation services in the district.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5 Public Health and Environmental ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Burial permits issued

01 Number of burial permits issued 8 4 9 5 6

Unclaimed bodies buried

01 Percentage of unclaimed bodies buried 100 100 100 100 100

 Premises inspected

01 Number of health Premises inspected 186 170 173 164 200

Health Permits issued

01 Number of health permits issued 186 155 196 152 210

Food handlers trained

01 Number of food handlers trainings conducted 3 1 4 2 4

Rodents and pests controlled

01 Number of public premises and housesholds sprayed 76 66 78 57 80

02 Number of structeres sprayed 50 47 87 77 110

Pollution sensitization meetings conducted

01 Number of pollution sensitization meetings conducted 2 1 4 3 4

pollution complaints resolved

01 Number of pollution complaints resolved 5 3 8 5 10

Solid waste managed

01 Number of truck loads of  solid waste collected 90 85 110 90 120

02 Percentage of waste collected 30 30 50 50 70

Water and Sanitation Facilities Maintaned

01 Number of Toilets Constructed (0) (0) 1 - 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council plans to issue six (6) burial permits, bury all the unclaimed bodies and inspect two hundred (200) 
health premises. The local authority also plans to issue two hundred and ten (210) health permits, four (4) 
food handlers training sesions will be held and eighty (80) public premises and housesholds sprayed.

Further, the local authority will also target to spray hundred and ten (110) structeres, conduct four (4) 
pollution sensitisation meetings, hundred and twenty (120) truck loads of waste collected and 70 percent of 
waste collected.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

885,401- -1,040,395-Personal Emoluments01

847,169-01 Salaries and Wages - 942,164 -

38,232-03 Personnel Related Costs - 98,232 -

265,708- -498,977-Use of Goods and Services02

265,708-02 General Operations - 498,977 -

8,340,000- -7,532,847-Assets04

8,340,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 7,532,847 -

219,400-Community Development - - -07

Programme Total 9,491,1089,072,219 (0)(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities has been allocated K9.4million. Of this amount  K885,401 goes 
towards Personal Emoluments for Salaries and other related costs under this programme. Assets has 
been allocated K8.3 million for construction of truck parking,Refuse bay in the Markets and Bus station, 
abattour, maintanace of Bus station and ablution block. Additionally, Use of Goods and Services has 
been allocated K265,708 for general expenses such as procurement of  Hand tools, Electrical materials, 
fuel, stationery, personal protective equipment and building materials.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 9,491,1089,072,219(0)

5,954,8053,720,000(0) (0)007 Parks and Gardens (0)

219,400(0)(0) (0)012 Markets and Bus Stations (0)

2,220,195135,853(0) (0)026 Public Housing (0)

1,094,7085,204,504(0) (0)029 Roads and Drainages (0)

2,00011,863(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 9,491,108Programme Total (0) 9,072,219(0) 9,491,108

Housing and Community Amenities programme has been allocated K9.4 million shared across three sub 
programmes namely; Public Housing has been allocated a total sum of K2.2 million for construction of an 
abattour; Roads and Drainages has been allocated a total of K1 million for maintanance of road 
equipment, vegetation control and personnal emoluments for workers under the unit, K219,400 is also 
allocated to Markets and Bus Stations for construction of refuse bays. Additionally, Parks and Gardens 
allocated K5.9 million for truck park and support facillities.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6 Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Truckpark constructed

01 Number of Truckpark Constructed - - 1 - 1

Markets Maintained

01 Number of markets maintained 3 3 3 3 4

Refuse Bays Constructed

01 Number of refuse Bays constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Abattour Constructed

01 Number of Abattours Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council intends to maintain four (4) Markets in order to help the community market their products. It 
also plans to construct 1 trucking bay to improve on revenue collection. Further one (1) abattour will be 
constructed to improve revenue collection as well as enhance food safety.Four refuse bays will  be 
constructed in the 4 markets.
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7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

7,400- ---Personal Emoluments01

7,400-02 Other Emoluments - - -

261,566- -304,217-Use of Goods and Services02

261,566-02 General Operations - 304,217 -

Programme Total 268,966304,217 (0)(0)(0)

Recreation, Culture and Religion programme has been allocated 268,966 of which K7,400 will go towards 
personal emoluments and K261,566 will go towards Use of Goods and Services for the purchase of office 
stationery, fuel and other office costs.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 268,966304,217(0)

10,345-(0) (0)001 Cultural Affairs (0)

258,621304,217(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 268,966Programme Total (0) 304,217(0) 268,966

The allocation under Recreation, Culture and Religion has been divided into two sub programmes 
namely: Cultural Affairs with an allocation of K10,345 and Sports Promotion allocated K258,621 for 
sporting activities and infrastructure development  in the district.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7 Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Inventorying of all Cultural Practices in the conducted

01 Number of Inventorying of all Cultural Practices conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Cultural and Creative Industries in developed

01 Number of Cultural and Creative Industries developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Mobilzation and facilitation of Communities conducted

01 Number of Cultural Activites facilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Infrastructure Developed and Rehabilitated

01 Number of Infrastructure Rehabilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation of Cultural Institutions activities 
conducted

01 Number of Cultural Institutions monitored and Supervised (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Community Sports group mobilized

01  Number of sports group mobilised (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Capacity in Sports Built

01 Number of Wards Capacity built in Sporting Activities (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Sports Infrastructure Established

01 Number of Sports Infrastructure Established (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In order to promote culture and creative actitivities, the council plans to conduct 3 Inventory of all cultural 
practice, 1 Culture Infrastructure development and also plans to facilitate cultural activities. The council also 
plans to mobilize five (5) sports groups and conduct ward capacity building sports discpline. Furthermore, it 
also plans to establish sports  development infrastructure.
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

8 Education and Skills Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure constatnt career development and improved service delivery.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

19,241- -2,000-Use of Goods and Services02

19,241-02 General Operations - 2,000 -

Programme Total 19,2412,000 (0)(0)(0)

The Education and Skills has been allocated K19,241 for use of Goods and Services for procurementr of 
stationery, fuel, personal protective equipment and allowances for the officers under this programme.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and Skills Development0008Programme :

8 Education and Skills Development 19,2412,000(0)

19,2412,000(0) -001 District archives (0)

(0) 19,241Programme Total (0) 2,000(0) 19,241

Education and Skills Development have been allocated K19,241. These funds will be utilised for District 
Archives.

202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8 Education and Skills DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Records Surveyed

01 Number of Record Surveys conducted - - - - 1

District Records Preserved

01 Percentage of Targetted District Records Preserved (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In order to ensure safe custody of records, the Council intends to conduct one (1) record survey annually. It 
also plans to preserve one hundred percent (100) of records.
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

10 Public Order and Safety

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

404,025- -400,003-Personal Emoluments01

404,025-01 Salaries and Wages - 366,566 -

170,589-Fire - - -01

--02 Other Emoluments - - -

--Fire - - -01

--03 Personnel Related Costs - 33,437 -

42,100- -21,547-Use of Goods and Services02

42,100-02 General Operations - 21,547 -

42,100-Fire - - -01

Programme Total 446,125421,551 (0)(0)(0)

 The budget allocation by Economic Classifications shows that K446,125 has been allocated to Public 
Order and Safety. Of this amount K404,025 is allocated to Personal Emoluments to cover salaries and 
Wages  for officers under this programme and K42,100 for Use of Goods and Services for office expenses 
such as Stationery and fuel.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Order and Safety0010Programme :

10 Public Order and Safety 446,125421,551(0)

233,436421,551(0) (0)018 Community Policing (0)

212,689-(0) (0)041 Fire Protection Services (0)

(0) 446,125Programme Total (0) 421,551(0) 446,125

Public Order and Safety have been allocated a total of K446,125. Under this programme, the Council 
intends to spend K233,436 on Community Policing by  deploying council police  to provide security and 
order in public places. The  fire protection services has been alocated K212,689. to provide fire services 
in the district.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10 Public Order and SafetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Inspection of Permises

01 Number of Prmises inspected 100 100 200 200 205

Procurement of Fire Extingushers

01 Number of Fire Extinguishers procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Under the Public Order and Safety the council targets to inspect two hundred and five (205)  public premises 
for compliance.Further, diff the council intends to procure 10 different types of fire extingushers for offices.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

11 Management and Support  Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organisational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resource of 
the Local Authority.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

4,816,365- -4,907,719-Personal Emoluments01

4,383,898-01 Salaries and Wages - 4,423,496 -

10,500-02 Other Emoluments - 10,500 -

421,967-03 Personnel Related Costs - 473,724 -

905,265- -904,969-Use of Goods and Services02

905,265-02 General Operations - 904,969 -

129,558- -160,674-Assets04

129,558-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 160,674 -

340,000- -150,000-Liabilities05

340,000-01  Outstanding Bills - 150,000 -

Programme Total 6,191,1886,123,362 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classifications for Management and Support Services shows that K6.1 
million has been shared to subprogrammes as follows; K4.8 million is directed towards personal 
emoluments to cover Salaries and other related costs. K905,265 is for Use of Goods and Services to 
facilitate the general operations of the council. While Assets have been allocated K129,558 is meant for 
procurement of furniture and office equipment. Further, Liabilites has been allocated K340,000 which is 
meant for settlement of outstanding bills.
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2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and Support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and Support  Services 6,191,1886,123,362(0)

2,662,8482,778,039(0) (0)001 	Human Resource and Administration (0)

321,973307,797(0) (0)003 Public Relations (0)

420,239477,600(0) (0)009 Executive Management (0)

322,536341,534(0) (0)016 	Procurement (0)

116,282124,835(0) (0)024 ICT (0)

430,964438,764(0) (0)028 	Auditing (0)

1,916,3461,654,793(0) (0)035 	Accounting (0)

(0) 6,191,188Programme Total (0) 6,123,362(0) 6,191,188

The Council has allocated a total of K6.1 million for Management and Support Services. This amount will 
be distributed as follows: K2.6 million for Human Resource Management and Administration to promote 
employee development and engagement through training programmes. Accounting has been allocated 
K1.9 million for debt servising and preparation and maintaining of accounting records through software 
acquisition. Additionally, K370,239 million has been earmarked for Executive Management for effective 
leadership in promoting experience and expertise. Further, Procurement has been allocated K322,536 
for preparation of a procurement plan and management of procurement meetings.

 Internal Auditing has been allocated K430,964 for a well functional internal audit system and controls. 
ICT has been allocated K116,282 for increased efficiency and productivity. Further, K321,973 has been 
allocated to Public Relations for dissemination of information effectively by establishing clear 
communication plan.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11 Management and Support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Percentage of council Resolutions Implemented

01 Percentage of Council Resolutions Implemented 100 80 100 60 100

Meetings and Serminars attended

01 Number of Meetings and Serminars attended 25 34 35 22 35

Procurement plan developed

01 Number of procurement plan developed 1 1 1 1 1

02 Number of evaluation committee held 4 4 4 3 4

03 Number of procurement meetings held 4 4 4 3 4

Internal systems controlled

01 Number of Internal Audit reports prepared 4 4 4 4 4

02 Percentage of audit queries resolved 100 60 100 80 100

Institutional computers with Anti-virus

01 Number of Institutional Computers protected 22 20 30 32 34

Institutional Computers Updated

01 Number of Institutional Computers Updated 22 22 30 32 34

ICT Reports Prepared

01 Number of ICT reports prepared (0) (0) 4 4 4

Financial Reports Prepared

01 Number of Financial Reports Prepared 1 1 1 1 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council plans to implement 100% of the council resolutions. It has also plans to attend 35 meetings and 
seminars. Further, the council intends to prepare and conduct four (4) of each of the following : internal 
audit reports, procurement meetings ,evaluation committee meetings and ICT reports.

The council intends to procure thirty four (34) antiviruses to use on council computers and update computer 
application software.
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ure

Approved 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

129,047- -218,047-Personal Emoluments01

120,820-01 Salaries and Wages - 199,820 -

8,227-03 Personnel Related Costs - 18,227 -

68,620- -146,687-Use of Goods and Services02

68,620-02 General Operations - 146,687 -

Programme Total 197,667364,734 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classifications shows that K197,667 has been allocated towards 
Resource Mobilisation and Management. Of this amount K129,047 is allocted to Personal Emoluments 
for salaries and other related costs. Use of Goods and Services has been allocated  K68,620 to cover for 
general office expenses.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 197,667364,734(0)

197,667364,734(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 197,667Programme Total (0) 364,734(0) 197,667

A budget of K197,667 has been allocated for Resource Mobilisation and Management to increase the 
Council's revenue and improve revenue collection. This budget will cover all revenue mobilisation 
activities. Notable one is the automation of the revenue collection system through the use of mobile 
platform services.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12 Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Revenue Recorded

01   Percentage increase in revenue collected 50 50 70 70 70

02 Percentage of revenue recorded 100 100 100 100 100

Revenue mobilised

01 Number of Public sensitisation meetings held 4 4 4 4 4

Revenue Enhanced

01 Number of revenue collection task force teams constituted 1 1 1 1 1

02 Number of By-Laws formulated (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

03 Number of automated accounting systems introduced (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council endeavors to reach a  70 and 100 percent on reports and record all the revenue collected.  The 
council will put in place mechanisms to ensure that revenue is managed effectively and effeciently by 
introducing two automated accounting systems. In addition the council intends to hold four sensitisation 
meetings ,consititute four (4) revenue task force to increase on reveue collection and prepare atleast (5) By-
Laws.
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Approved 

13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide safe, affordable,accessible and timely health  services to the communities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,583,059- -2,644,915-Use of Goods and Services02

2,583,059-02 General Operations - 2,644,915 -

46,850- ---Assets04

46,850-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

Programme Total 2,629,9092,644,915 (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by Economic Classification is K2.6 million out of which K2.5 will be 
utilized under Use of Goods and Services which is meant for provision of quality health care services and 
K46,850 will go towards Assets maintanance.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 2,629,9092,644,915(0)

2,380,7252,395,731(0) (0)001 Primary Health Services (0)

249,184249,184(0) -002 District Health Coordination (0)

(0) 2,629,909Programme Total (0) 2,644,915(0) 2,629,909

District Health Services has been allocated K2.6 million of which Primary Health Services has K2.3 million 
emphasizing the prioritization of essential healthcare at the grassroots level while District Health 
Coordination has been allocated K249,184 to ensure strategic and systematic approach of coordinating 
various healthcare provisions.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13 District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

HIV Positive Clients Put on ART

01 Number of Positive Clients Put on Antiretroviral Therapy (0) (0) (0) (0) 95

Delivery by skilled health personel conducted

01 Percentage of Deliveries attended by Skilled Personnel (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Health centers with at least one qualified worker

01 Percentage of Health Centers with at least one Qualified health worker (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Malaria Incidence (per 1,000 population) reduced- Hospital services

01 Malaria incidence rate all ages per 1,000 population (0) (0) (0) (0) 380

Postnatal Care within 48 hours of delivery (%) of the Institutional Deliveries 
Conducted

01 Pecentage of Women given Postnatal care within 48 hours of delivery (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Technical surport provided

01 Number of health facilities provided with technical support (0) (0) (0) (0) 18

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In order to reduce the HIV burden the council intendes to put 95% of all positive HIV patients on 
antiretrolviral (ART) therapy, to prevent maternal deaths, the district intends to increase the percentage of 
deliveries by skilled personel to 100% and increase the percentage of women given post natal care withing 
48 hours of delivery to 100%, additionally, in order to provide quality services to the general population, the 
district intends to increase the qualified staff percentage to 100% per health facility.

Furthermore, to control malaria incidences, the district intends to carry out malaria prevention ,diagnosis, 
confirmation  and treatment to three hunded and eighty (380) per 1000 population. Lastly, as a quality 
assurance measure, the district intendes to conduct data quality audit and technical support in all the 
eighteen (18) health facilities.
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Approved 

15 Transport Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To improve transport and logistics.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,238,336- -60,471-Use of Goods and Services02

3,238,336-02 General Operations - 60,471 -

Programme Total 3,238,33660,471 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classifications for Transport Services shows that K3.2 million  is for 
Use of Goods and services. Which will go towards feeder roads and Pontoon Transport services.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,238,33660,471(0)

3,200,586-(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

37,75060,471(0) -003 Water Transport (0)

(0) 3,238,336Programme Total (0) 60,471(0) 3,238,336

The Council has been allocated  K3.2 million  for the year 2025 under Transport Services programme 
which has been divided into two parts namely: Road Transport with an allocation of K3.2 million to go 
towards Installation of Street lights and construction of culvates on the feeder roads in the District. 
Water Transport has been allocated K37,750 to go towards the repair and maintenance of the non 
operational pontoon.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15 Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Culvets Constructed

01 Number of Culverts Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Street lights established

01 Number of street lights installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 30

Pontoon Inspected, Serviced and Maintained

01 Number of Pontoons Repaired Promptly (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of Pontoons Inspected and Serviced (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Pontoon Crossing Services Provided

01 Number of times Pontoon Crossing Services are Provided (0) (0) (0) (0) 156

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Local Authority will conduct road maintanance and install  culverts in four (4) selected areas. Notable 
under this programme is the installation of 30 street lights at Mukando trading place. 
The council intends to repair the poonton as promply as possible and also conduct an inspection and 
servicing of the pontnon. Furthermore, the council intends to ensure that the pontoon crossing point 
services are provided atleast hundred and fifty six times (156) in a year. Finally the council intends to install 
at least 30 street lights in the district.
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16 Agricultural Services 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

The objective of this programme is to enhance access to affordable aggricultural inputs, promote irrigation,mechanised 
agriculture and marketing of crop produce. This programme also aims to promote the uptake of improved technologies and 
practices through the provision of extension services. In addition, the programme aims to ensure effective service delivery in 
support of the operations of the Ministry of Agriculture.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

517,781- ---Use of Goods and Services02

517,781-02 General Operations - - -

Programme Total 517,781- (0)(0)(0)

The agricultural services by economic classification  has been allocated K517,781 which will go towards 
goods and services for effective service delivery and will also help facilitate improved technologies and 
practices trough the provision of extension services.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Agricultural Services 0016Programme :

16 Agricultural Services 517,781-(0)

315,854-(0) (0)071 Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and 
Technical Services

(0)

42,400-(0) (0)072 Agribusiness Development and Marketing (0)

159,527-(0) (0)073 Agriculture Co-ordination (0)

(0) 517,781Programme Total (0) -(0) 517,781

As a way of increasing agricultural productivity in the district, the budget has provided for an allocation 
of  K315,854 towards agricultural crop production advisory and technical services, additionally, the 
budget has provided an allocation of K42,400 for agriculture development and marketing.
Ariculture cordination has also been allocated K159,527 for effective management and cordination of 
activities in the district.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

16 Agricultural Services Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Radio and Television Programmes produced

01 Number of Radio and Television Programmes produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 34

Agricultural Shows facilitated

01 Number of agricultural Shows facilitated and attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 7

Radio Listenership promoted

01 Number of Radio Listenership Groups promoted (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

Agricultural Information collected and disseminated

01 Number of Agricultural Stories collected and disseminated (0) (0) (0) (0) 48

Farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture

01 Number of farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture (0) (0) (0) (0) 7,000

Registration of Farmers

01 Number of farmers registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,500

Farmer field days held

01 Number of farmer field days held (0) (0) (0) (0) 26

Farmer field schools established

01 Number of farmer field schools established (0) (0) (0) (0) 56

Capacity Building Programes in AgriBusiness and Marketing Conducted

01 Number of Trainings Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Agricultural Marketing Infrustructure Inspected

03 Number of Agricultural Marketing Infrustructure Inspected (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Supervision and Backstopping of Block and Camp Staff conducted

01 Number of visits undertaken (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In order to provide much needed information to the farmers, agricultural services has planned to conduct 
thirty four (34) radio programs. It also plans to train seven thousand (7000) farmers in climatesmart 
agriculture. Furthermore, it plans to register a total of two thousand five hundred (2,500) farmers. It also 
plans to conduct an invetory of farm mechanization.

Agricultural services plans to establish fifty six (56) farmer field schools to enhance farming productivity.  
Furthermore, the agriculture services intends to attend atleast eight (8) provincial and district review 
planning meetings.

As a measure of backstopping of their block and camp stuffs, the department intends to conduct four (4) 
visits to al the blocks and camps. Finally, to enhance prudent management of resources, the department 
plans to conduct four (4) reconcillation  reports.
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ure

Approved 

17 Fisheries and Livestock

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To increase fisheries and livstock production and productivity to assure, economic sustainability, food and nutritional security

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

478,660- -111,208-Use of Goods and Services02

478,660-02 General Operations - 111,208 -

7,500- ---Assets04

7,500-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

Programme Total 486,160111,208 (0)(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock development by economic classification  has been allocated K486,160 of which 
Goods and Services have been allocated K478,660 while K7,500 has been allocated to Assests.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Fisheries and Livestock0017Programme :

17 Fisheries and Livestock 486,160111,208(0)

58,339-(0) (0)074 Fisheries and Livestock Marketing (0)

102,094111,208(0) -075 Animal Health Services (0)

102,094-(0) -076 Fisheries Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

102,094-(0) (0)077 Livestock Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

121,540-(0) (0)078 District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination (0)

(0) 486,160Programme Total (0) 111,208(0) 486,160

As a way of increasing livestock and fisheries productivity in the district, the council has allocated 
K58,339 towards fishries and livestock markerting while animal health services has also been allocated 
K102,094 of the amount. Similiarly, fisheries production and productivity improvement, livestock 
production and productivity improvement has each been allocated K102,094 respectively, Lastly District 
and Livestock has been allocated K121,540.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

17 Fisheries and LivestockProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Farmers Trained in Agri -Business

01 Number of Farmers Trained in Agri - Business (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Stakeholders in Agri-Business Collaborated

01 Number of Stakeholders Collaboration meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Farmer Trained

01 Number of Farmer Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Animal Disease Servellance Conducted

01 Number of animal Disease Survellances conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Farmers Sensitised in Meat Inspection and Vaccinations

03 Number of Farmers Sensitised in Meat inspection and Vaccination (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Fishers Trainings Conducted

01 Number of Fishers Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 150

Extension Services Provided

01 Number of Extension Services Provided (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

Farmer Trainings Conducted

01 Number Fish Farmers Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 150

Extension Services to Fish Farmers Provided

01 Number of Extension Vists Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Hatchery and Fish Feed Plant Inspections Conducted

01 Number of Hatchery and Fish Feed Plants Inspected (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Quality Fingering from Government Fish Farms Provided

01 Number of Quality Fingerings Provided (0) (0) (0) (0) 16,000

Farmers Trained

01 Number of farmers Trained (0) (0) (0) 2 3

Livestock stocked and restocked

01 Number of Livestock stocked and restocked (0) (0) (0) 104 200

Livestock Extention Services Provided

01 Number of Livestock extension Services Provided (0) (0) (0) 4 5

Pasture and Forage Development and Utilisation Cordinated

01 Number of Pasture and Forage Development Cordinated (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Pasture Seeds Planted and Over-sown

01 Proportion of Pasture Seeds Planted (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

fisheries and livestock marketing coordinated

01 number of fisheries and livestock market coordinated (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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The council intends to disseminate data in atleast ninety (90) selected communities. It also intends to 
conduct atleast one (1) nutritional markerting trainings. Furthermore, the council intends to rehabilitate one 
(1) livestock markerting infrastructure. In order to enhance market linkages, the council intends to conduct 
two (2) market days, additionally, the council to undertake one (1) trade facilitation for livestock and 
fisheries farmers.

As a way of increasing farmer participation in agri business, the council intends to hold atleast two (2) 
trainings in agri business. Further, the council intends to hold one (1)  stakeholder collaboration meeting. 
The council  plans to carry out fifty (50) animal blood samples in order to enhance disease survelance. 
Additionally, in order to protect the public from consuming meat not suitable for human consuption and 
also protect farmers from loses, the council intends to sensititze hundred (100) farmers in meat inspection 
and vaccination.

In order to ensure compliance, the council intends to conduct four (4) monitoring and patrols. The council 
also plans to issue hundred (100) livestock permits and fifty (50)aqauaculture licenses. Furthermore, the 
council intends to rehabilitate one (1) fish farm and aquaculture facility. To enhance access to quality 
fingerlings, and fish feed, the council intends to conduct two (2) inspections to the hatcher and fish feed 
plants.

In order to increase livestocks stocks in the district, the council intends to conduct two hundred (200)  
livestock stocking and re-strocking.  the council also intends to mobilize five (5) communities to participate 
in livestock developments. The council also palns to conduct four (4) machinery and equipment repairs. 
Lastly in order to ensure trasperancy and accountability, fishries and livestock department intends to 
generate and submit four (4) financial reports.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

18 Social Protection and Community Development 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide functional literacy to the community in order to reduce illteracy levels and improve livelihood as well as enhance 
skills development for successful entreprenuer skills for vulnerable women ,youths and girls .

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,661,792- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,661,792-02 General Operations - - -

16,870,176- -5,820,772-Transfers03

16,870,176-01 Transfers - 5,820,772 -

1,060,000- ---Assets04

1,060,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

Programme Total 19,591,9685,820,772 (0)(0)(0)

Economic classification shows that Social Protection and Community Development was allocated a total 
amount of K19.5 million. Of this amount K1.6 million is for Use of Goods and services, K16.8 million has 
been allocated to transfers and will go towards mitigation of the effects of drought experienced durring 
the 2023/2024 farming season, this will be done through the cash for work government initiative 
progromme. Additionaly K1 million has been allocated  for Assets.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection and Community Development 0018Programme :

18 Social Protection and Community Development 19,591,9685,820,772(0)

19,331,7125,820,772(0) (0)079 District Social welfare (0)

260,256-(0) (0)080 Community Development (0)

(0) 19,591,968Programme Total (0) 5,820,772(0) 19,591,968

The Social Protection and Community Development   budget amounts to K19.5 million. The Budget is 
divided into two (2) sub programmes as follows: Social welfare with an allocation of K19.3 million which 
will go towards implementation of cash for work activities in the district. Further, an allocation of 
K260,256 is for Community Development and will go towards sensitization on adult Literacy.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

18 Social Protection and Community Development Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Incapacitated households assisted with in kind support

01 Number of Infants supported with Baby formula and supplimentary feeds (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

02 Number of stranded persons repatriated (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Number of vulnerable persons assisted with Social support.( Food, 
clothing,beddings,toiletries and uniforms)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 20

04 Number of persons assisted with medical bills and appliances (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

05 Number of persons with minor disasters assisted ( arson cases) (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Cash for Work Initiative Implimented

01 Number of beneficiaries receiving cash for work (0) (0) (0) (0) 28,117

Welfare Services Provided

01 Number of GBV survivors supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 13

02 Number of human trafficking victims supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Families receiving welfare and counselling services

01 Number of families receiving welfare and counselling services (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Place of Safety for Older persons Constructed

01 Number of places of safety for the older persons constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Community members sensitised on adult literacy

01 Number of  Sensitization Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In order to support the vulnerable infants and babies in the community, the council intends to carry out 
support to fiften (15) infants and babies with baby formula and supplementary feed. It also intends to 
repatriate atleast four (4) stranded persons in the district. In it quest to protect vulnerable persons, the 
council intends to support atleast twenty (20) personal effects. Futhermore, in order to to protect the sick 
vulnerable persons, the council intends to assist atleast eight (8) vulnerable personswith medical bills. 
Additionally the council intends to assist atleast five (5) survivors of minor disaster (aarson).

Further, the council targets to reach out 28,117 beneficiaries under cash for work initiative programme.

In order to provide a safe place for older persons, the council intends to construct one (1) household for 
them. To mitigate the effects of Gender Based Violence (GBV) and human trafficking the council intends to 
support atleast thirteen (13) survivors. Furthermore, the council intends to assist ten (10) vulnerable families 
with welfare and councilling services. Lastly, the council intends to hold five (5) sensitization meetings for 
capacity building.

Head Total: 83,077,014
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    Geographic 
Location

2023

Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

CHITAMBO

Community Projects Completed01

1 Number of community projects completed 9 10 11

2 Number of Desks Procured 2,000 (0) (0)

3 Number of Earth moving equipment 4 (0) (0)

4 Number of Palaces constructed 1 (0) (0)

Women and Youths Empowered01

1 Number of youths empowered with grants 250 270 290

2 Number of Women empowered with grants 550 600 630

Monitoring of CDF02

1 Number of Routine Monitoring of CDF conducted 60 60 60

CDC  Meetings held03

1  Number of CDFC meetings held 4 4 4

Technical appraisals conducted05

1 Number of Technical appraisal sittings held 1 1 1

CDFC Branding and Communication Done06

1 Number of CDF Projects Branded 15 10 10

2 Number of cdf Tv Documentaries done 1 1 1

3 Number of Radio programmes aired 52 52 52

4 Number of Newsletters publised 4 4 4

Pupils on school busaries01

1 Number of Pupils on school bursaries awarded 100 150 190

Youths accessing skills development bursaries02

1 Number of youths  accessing skills development bursaries awarded 600 700 750

 Market Committee Elections held01

1 Number of  Market Committee Elections held 2 (0) (0)

Full Ordinary Council Meetings Held01

1 Number of full ordinary council meetings held 4 4 4

2 Number of Committee Meetings Held 16 16 16

3 Number of Special Council Meetings Held 1 1 1

4 Number of Special Committee Meetings Held 1 1 1

Stakekeholders Meeting Held01

1 Number of Stakeholders Meetings Held 12 1 1

Environmental Compliance Spot Checks Conducted01
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1 Number of Environmental compliance spot checks conducted 4 4 4

Trees Planted02

1 Number of Trees Planted 150 150 150

Local Area Plans (LAP) Updated01

1 Number of Local Area Plans (LAP) Updated 1 1 2

Ward Development Committees trained on cross cutting issues01

1 Number of WDCs trained in Cross cutting issues 10 10 (0)

District Implementation Plan formulated02

1 Number of district implementation plans Formulated 1 1 1

DDCC Meetings Held03

1 Number of DDCC Meetings Held 4 4 4

District Investment Profile Developed01

1 District Investment Profile Developed 1 1 1

New Businesses Registered in the Council Businesses Register01

1 Number of New Businesses Registered in the Bussinesses Register 50 100 150

Business Regulation Compliance Inspection Conducted02

1 Number of Business Regulation Compliance Inspections Conducted 12 12 12

Council Business Ventures Operated03

1 Number of Business Ventures operated 4 5 5

Burial permits issued01

1 Number of burial permits issued 6 6 6

Unclaimed bodies buried02

1 Percentage of unclaimed bodies buried 100 100 100

 Premises inspected01

1 Number of health Premises inspected 200 200 210

Health Permits issued02

1 Number of health permits issued 210 210 210

Food handlers trained03

1 Number of food handlers trainings conducted 4 5 5

Rodents and pests controlled01

1 Number of public premises and housesholds sprayed 80 80 80

2 Number of structeres sprayed 110 110 110

Pollution sensitization meetings conducted01

1 Number of pollution sensitization meetings conducted 4 2 3

pollution complaints resolved02

1 Number of pollution complaints resolved 10 2 8

Solid waste managed01

1 Number of truck loads of  solid waste collected 120 120 120
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2 Percentage of waste collected 70 50 70

Water and Sanitation Facilities Maintaned01

1 Number of Toilets Constructed 1 (0) (0)

Truckpark constructed01

1 Number of Truckpark Constructed 1 1 1

Markets Maintained01

1 Number of markets maintained 4 3 4

Refuse Bays Constructed02

1 Number of refuse Bays constructed 4 (0) (0)

Abattour Constructed01

1 Number of Abattours Constructed 1 (0) (0)

Inventorying of all Cultural Practices in the conducted01

1 Number of Inventorying of all Cultural Practices conducted 3 4 5

Cultural and Creative Industries in developed02

1 Number of Cultural and Creative Industries developed 3 4 5

Mobilzation and facilitation of Communities conducted03

1 Number of Cultural Activites facilitated 1 1 1

Infrastructure Developed and Rehabilitated04

1 Number of Infrastructure Rehabilitated 1 2 2

Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation of Cultural Institutions activities conducted05

1 Number of Cultural Institutions monitored and Supervised 1 2 3

Community Sports group mobilized01

1  Number of sports group mobilised 5 5 5

Capacity in Sports Built02

1 Number of Wards Capacity built in Sporting Activities 5 5 5

Sports Infrastructure Established03

1 Number of Sports Infrastructure Established 1 2 3

District Records Surveyed01

1 Number of Record Surveys conducted 1 2 3

District Records Preserved02

1 Percentage of Targetted District Records Preserved 100 100 100

Inspection of Permises01

1 Number of Prmises inspected 205 205 210

Procurement of Fire Extingushers01

1 Number of Fire Extinguishers procured 10 10 10

Percentage of council Resolutions Implemented01

1 Percentage of Council Resolutions Implemented 100 100 100

Meetings and Serminars attended02



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 49

920HEA
D

CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL

1 Number of Meetings and Serminars attended 35 35 35

Procurement plan developed01

1 Number of procurement plan developed 1 1 1

2 Number of evaluation committee held 4 4 4

3 Number of procurement meetings held 4 4 4

Institutional computers with Anti-virus02

1 Number of Institutional Computers protected 34 34 36

Institutional Computers Updated03

1 Number of Institutional Computers Updated 34 34 34

ICT Reports Prepared04

1 Number of ICT reports prepared 4 4 4

Internal systems controlled01

1 Number of Internal Audit reports prepared 4 4 4

2 Percentage of audit queries resolved 100 100 100

Financial Reports Prepared01

1 Number of Financial Reports Prepared 1 1 1

Revenue Recorded01

1   Percentage increase in revenue collected 70 60 70

2 Percentage of revenue recorded 100 100 100

Revenue mobilised02

1 Number of Public sensitisation meetings held 4 4 4

Revenue Enhanced03

1 Number of revenue collection task force teams constituted 1 1 1

2 Number of By-Laws formulated 5 2 4

3 Number of automated accounting systems introduced 2 (0) (0)

HIV Positive Clients Put on ART01

1 Number of Positive Clients Put on Antiretroviral Therapy 95 95 95

Delivery by skilled health personel conducted02

1 Percentage of Deliveries attended by Skilled Personnel 100 100 100

Health centers with at least one qualified worker03

1 Percentage of Health Centers with at least one Qualified health worker 100 100 100

Malaria Incidence (per 1,000 population) reduced- Hospital services04

1 Malaria incidence rate all ages per 1,000 population 380 378 376

Postnatal Care within 48 hours of delivery (%) of the Institutional Deliveries 
Conducted

05

1 Pecentage of Women given Postnatal care within 48 hours of delivery 100 100 100

Technical surport provided01

1 Number of health facilities provided with technical support 18 18 18
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Culvets Constructed01

1 Number of Culverts Constructed 4 5 6

Street lights established03

1 Number of street lights installed 30 50 60

Pontoon Inspected, Serviced and Maintained01

1 Number of Pontoons Repaired Promptly 1 1 1

2 Number of Pontoons Inspected and Serviced 1 1 1

Pontoon Crossing Services Provided02

1 Number of times Pontoon Crossing Services are Provided 156 156 156

Radio and Television Programmes produced01

1 Number of Radio and Television Programmes produced 34 34 34

Agricultural Shows facilitated02

1 Number of agricultural Shows facilitated and attended 7 7 7

Radio Listenership promoted03

1 Number of Radio Listenership Groups promoted 52 52 52

Agricultural Information collected and disseminated04

1 Number of Agricultural Stories collected and disseminated 48 48 48

Farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture05

1 Number of farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture 7,000 7,000 7,000

Registration of Farmers06

1 Number of farmers registered 2,500 2,500 2,500

Farmer field days held07

1 Number of farmer field days held 26 26 26

Farmer field schools established08

1 Number of farmer field schools established 56 56 56

Capacity Building Programes in AgriBusiness and Marketing Conducted01

1 Number of Trainings Conducted 1 1 1

Agricultural Marketing Infrustructure Inspected02

3 Number of Agricultural Marketing Infrustructure Inspected 4 4 4

Supervision and Backstopping of Block and Camp Staff conducted01

1 Number of visits undertaken 4 4 4

Farmers Trained in Agri -Business01

1 Number of Farmers Trained in Agri - Business 2 2 2

Stakeholders in Agri-Business Collaborated02

1 Number of Stakeholders Collaboration meetings Held 1 1 1

Farmer Trained01

1 Number of Farmer Trained 100 150 200

Animal Disease Servellance Conducted02
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1 Number of animal Disease Survellances conducted 50 50 50

Farmers Sensitised in Meat Inspection and Vaccinations03

3 Number of Farmers Sensitised in Meat inspection and Vaccination 100 100 150

Fishers Trainings Conducted01

1 Number of Fishers Trained 150 160 200

Extension Services Provided02

1 Number of Extension Services Provided 8 10 15

Farmer Trainings Conducted03

1 Number Fish Farmers Trained 150 180 200

Extension Services to Fish Farmers Provided04

1 Number of Extension Vists Conducted 4 4 4

Hatchery and Fish Feed Plant Inspections Conducted05

1 Number of Hatchery and Fish Feed Plants Inspected 2 2 2

Quality Fingering from Government Fish Farms Provided15

1 Number of Quality Fingerings Provided 16,000 16,000 17,000

Farmers Trained01

1 Number of farmers Trained 3 4 4

Livestock stocked and restocked02

1 Number of Livestock stocked and restocked 200 250 300

Livestock Extention Services Provided03

1 Number of Livestock extension Services Provided 5 6 6

Pasture and Forage Development and Utilisation Cordinated04

1 Number of Pasture and Forage Development Cordinated 3 3 3

Pasture Seeds Planted and Over-sown05

1 Proportion of Pasture Seeds Planted 3 3 3

fisheries and livestock marketing coordinated01

1 number of fisheries and livestock market coordinated 2 2 2

Incapacitated households assisted with in kind support01

1 Number of Infants supported with Baby formula and supplimentary feeds 15 15 15

2 Number of stranded persons repatriated 4 4 4

3 Number of vulnerable persons assisted with Social support.( Food, 
clothing,beddings,toiletries and uniforms)

20 35 35

4 Number of persons assisted with medical bills and appliances 8 3 3

5 Number of persons with minor disasters assisted ( arson cases) 5 3 3

Cash for Work Initiative Implimented02

1 Number of beneficiaries receiving cash for work 28,117 (0) (0)

Welfare Services Provided03

1 Number of GBV survivors supported 13 5 5
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2 Number of human trafficking victims supported 5 5 5

Families receiving welfare and counselling services04

1 Number of families receiving welfare and counselling services 10 10 10

Place of Safety for Older persons Constructed05

1 Number of places of safety for the older persons constructed 1 (0) (0)

Community members sensitised on adult literacy01

1 Number of  Sensitization Meetings Held 5 7 10


